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TREASURER

Fiscal year 2007 was an excellent one for the museum in numerous ways. 
We opened our doors in the middle of 2006 when the renovation of the 
Marcel Breuer building was complete. Although the permanent collection 
remained in storage, the museum displayed two very successful special 
exhibitions, Barcelona & Modernity and Monet in Normandy. Both were well 
received, bolstered by the strong support that we continue to receive from 
the community, especially our members. Having part of the museum 
open again plus two great exhibitions resulted in a strong financial year. 
We realized a significant revenue increase from ticket sales, retail sales, 
increased membership, and increased donor circle contributions. 
 The museum’s combined endowment topped $800 million for the 
first time, having grown 13% (after fees and withdrawals). This growth 
continues to keep the museum in a strong financial position.
 The renovation and expansion project progressed as the final stages 
of Phase I near completion. During 2007, approximately $55 million was 
spent for the renovation of the 1916 building and the east building ad-
dition, both of which will be turned over to the museum in late 2007. 
These completions will allow the museum to start the next fiscal year 
with some of the permanent collection on view.
 Finally, our traveling exhibitions were a tremendous success around 
the world, bringing considerable international recognition as well as rev-
enue. With the continuation of the Modern Masters tour nationally and old 
favorites being reinstalled, we look forward to the coming year.

Janet G. Ashe
Deputy Director of Administration and Treasurer
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Summary of Key Finance Data
   Unaudited 
 Audited year Audited year 12 months Audited years 
 ended June 30 ended June 30 ended June 30 ended December 31 
(in thousands) 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Investment $454,814.1 $402,671.6 $382,052.4 $388,322.3 $368,099.9
Charitable perpetual trusts 365,875.8 323,698.5 302,479.0 307,080.2 289,775.5

Total 820,689.9 726,370.1 684,531.4 695,402.5 657,875.4
     
Art Purchases 16,130.1 4,748.3 6,820.1 13,878.6 8,404.7
Unrestricted revenue and support 36,020.7 29,481.3 32,430.7 31,607.9 33,904.6
Operating expenses 35,992.2 29,479.7 34,223.5 31,584.9 33,850.0
Excess (deficiency) of operating revenue and 

support over operating expenses 28.5 1.6 (1,792.8) 23.0 54.6

 Less one-time expenses   2,390.0A

Comparative annualized operating position  
excluding one-time charge 28.5 1.6 597.2 23.0 54.6

Five-year average (excluding one-time charge) 141.0

A. Includes one-time charges for building depreciation, severance.+

Revenue

Investments—general and 
specific purpose 59%

Contributions and 
membership 12%

Special exhibition  
revenue 13%

Programs revenues and 
other support 10%

Stores, cafe, and  
parking 6%

Expense

Curatorial, conservation  
and programs 14%

Special exhibitions 11%

Education, library, and  
community programs 12%

Development and  
membership services 16%

 General and  
 administrative 13%

 Building facilities  
 and security 29%

 Stores, cafe, and 
 parking 5%
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We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of the 
Cleveland Museum of Art (the Museum) as of June 30, 2007 and 2006, 
and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then 
ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Museum’s 
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these 
financial statements based on our audits. 
 We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States. Those standards require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the financial statements are free of material misstatement. We were 
not engaged to perform an audit of the Museum’s internal control over 
financial reporting. Our audits included consideration of internal control 
over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Museum’s internal control over 
financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit 
also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts 
and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting 
principles used and significant estimates made by management, and 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that 
our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 
 In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present 
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Museum as 
of June 30, 2007 and 2006, and the changes in its net assets and its cash 
flows for the years then ended, in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States.
 As discussed in Note 7 to the financial statements, effective June 30, 
2007, the Museum changed its method of accounting for pension and 
other postretirement medical benefits.

November 28, 2007

Report of Independent Auditors
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Statements of Financial Position

    June 30, 2007  June 30, 2006

Assets 
Current assets: 
 Cash and cash equivalents    $ 2,971,337   $ 3,347,921
 Short-term investments   25,910,771  26,749,248
 Funds held by bond trustee   —  32,231,871
 Accounts receivable   1,150,122  399,430
 Inventories   339,197  220,763
 Other current assets   42,121,120  49,075,284

Total current assets  72,492,547  112,024,517 

Investments   454,814,111  402,671,629

Buildings and equipment: 
 Buildings and improvements   43,153,693  41,470,755
 Equipment   14,338,773  13,875,258
 Construction-in-progress   135,296,570  79,774,186

    192,789,036  135,120,199
 Less accumulated depreciation  38,566,768  36,751,197

Total buildings and equipment—net  154,222,268  98,369,002

Other assets: 
 Deferred issuance costs—net   953,796  985,127
 Charitable perpetual trusts   365,875,787  323,698,463
 Pledges receivable   38,584,455  25,547,379
 Other   1,728,519  2,621,113

Total other assets   407,142,557  352,852,082

Total assets    $ 1,088,671,483   $ 965,917,230

    June 30, 2007  June 30, 2006

Liabilities and net assets
Current liabilities: 
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses    $ 13,922,685   $ 12,166,648 
 Deferred revenue   1,712,945  1,146,558 
 Other current liabilities   41,018,607  47,567,023

Total current liabilities   56,654,237  60,880,229

Long-term debt   90,000,000  90,000,000

Other liabilities:    
 Accrued postretirement medical benefits   3,157,521  5,256,711
 Accrued pension obligation   2,349,924  —
 Other   1,431,314  1,955,350

    6,938,759  7,212,061

Total liabilities   153,592,996  158,092,290

Net assets:   
 Unrestricted   201,851,318  180,244,347
 Temporarily restricted   347,607,125  284,137,873
 Permanently restricted   385,620,044  343,442,720

Total net assets   935,078,487  807,824,940

Total liabilities and net assets    $ 1,088,671,483    $ 965,917,230

See notes to financial statements.  
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   Temporarily Permanently
   Unrestricted Restricted Restricted  Total

Revenues and support
Endowment and trust income  $  19,858,532 $  1,599,053  — $  21,457,585
Contributions and membership  4,163,981 35,012,864 — 39,176,845
Gifts, grants, and other revenue  

for special exhibitions  4,560,589 — — 4,560,589
Program revenues and other support  2,670,019 2,028,814 — 4,698,833
Stores, café, parking, and products  2,322,016 — — 2,322,016
Net assets released from restrictions used  

for operations  2,445,597 (2,445,597) — —

Total revenues and support  36,020,734 36,195,134 — 72,215,868

Expenses
Curatorial, conservation, and registrar  4,898,075 — — 4,898,075
Special exhibitions  4,055,212 — — 4,055,212
Education, library, and community programs  4,471,965 — — 4,471,965
Marketing and communications  1,212,579 — — 1,212,579
Development and membership services  4,416,963 — — 4,416,963
General and administrative  4,539,312 — — 4,539,312
Building facilities and security  8,928,544 — — 8,928,544
Stores, café, parking, and products  1,653,933 — — 1,653,933
Depreciation  1,815,572 — — 1,815,572

Total expenses  35,992,155 — — 35,992,155

Excess of revenues and support over expenses  
before changes in net assets 28,579 36,195,134 — 36,223,713

Other changes in net assets
Trust revenue designated for art purchases — 5,326,603 — 5,326,603
Investment return designated for art purchase  — 11,530,352 — 11,530,352
Proceeds from the sale of art objects  — 1,349,560 — 1,349,560
Net assets released from restrictions used to  

fund acquisition of art objects  16,130,125 (16,130,125) — —
Expenditures for the acquisition of art objects  (16,130,125)  — (16,130,125)
Gifts, contributions, and other changes  881,938 2,612,103 — 3,494,041
Investment return after amounts designated  22,171,095 22,585,625 — 44,756,720
Change in fair value of derivative instrument  (743,288) — — (743,288)
Change in fair value of charitable perpetual trusts   —  — $ 42,177,324  42,177,324
Adoption of FASB Statement No. 158  

for pension benefits (Note 7)  (2,499,228) — — (2,499,228)
Adoption of FASB Statement No. 158 for  

postretirement medical benefits (Note 7)  1,767,875 — — 1,767,875

Increase in net assets  21,606,971 63,469,252 42,177,324 127,253,547
Net assets at beginning of year  180,244,347 284,137,873 343,442,720 807,824,940

Net assets at end of year  $ 201,851,318 $ 347,607,125 $  385,620,044 $  935,078,487

See notes to financial statements.

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2007
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   Temporarily  Permanently
   Unrestricted  Restricted  Restricted  Total

Revenues and support     
Endowment and trust income  $ 20,417,805 $ 1,209,120  — $ 21,626,925
Contributions and membership  3,433,861 13,224,067 — 16,657,928
Gifts, grants, and other revenue  

for special exhibitions  249,462 — — 249,462
Program revenues and other support  1,801,181 1,186,643 — 2,987,824
Stores, café, parking, and products  691,691 — — 691,691
Net assets released from restrictions used  

for operations  2,887,296 (2,887,296) — —

Total revenues and support 29,481,296 12,732,534 — 42,213,830
    
Expenses     
Curatorial, conservation, and registrar  4,428,876 — — 4,428,876
Special exhibitions  1,405,134 — — 1,405,134
Education, library, and community programs  4,464,611 — — 4,464,611
Marketing and communications  1,042,004 — — 1,042,004
Development and membership services  3,948,400 — — 3,948,400
General and administrative  4,513,325 — — 4,513,325
Building facilities and security  6,962,413 — — 6,962,413
Stores, café, parking, and products  929,970 — — 929,970
Depreciation 1,784,922 — — 1,784,922

Total expenses 29,479,655 — — 29,479,655

Excess of revenues and support over expenses 
 before changes in net assets  1,641 12,732,534 — 12,734,175

    
Other changes in net assets     
Trust revenue designated for art purchases  — 4,867,654 — 4,867,654
Investment return designated for art purchase  — 2,605,053 — 2,605,053
Proceeds from the sale of art objects  — 415,800 — 415,800
Net assets released from restrictions used to  

fund acquisition of art objects  4,748,300 (4,748,300) — —
Expenditures for the acquisition of art objects  (4,748,300) — — (4,748,300)
Gifts, contributions, and other changes  91,622 1,055,891 — 1,147,513
Investment return after amounts designated  7,358,762 16,909,089 — 24,267,851
Change in fair value of derivative instrument  1,820,971 — — 1,820,971
Change in fair value of charitable perpetual trusts   —  — $ 18,219,418  18,219,418
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle  (477,845) — — (477,845)

    
Increase in net assets  8,795,151 33,837,721 18,219,418 60,852,290
Net assets at beginning of year  171,449,196 250,300,152 325,223,302 746,972,650

Net assets at end of year $ 180,244,347 $ 284,137,873 $ 343,442,720 $ 807,824,940

See notes to financial statements.

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2006
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Statements of Cash Flows  

    Year Ended   Year Ended
    June 30, 2007   June 30, 2006

Reconciliation of change in net assets to net cash  
provided by operating activities     

Increase in net assets    $ 127,253,547    $ 60,852,290
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to cash  

provided by operating activities:   —  
 Depreciation and amortization   1,846,902  1,784,923
 Change in fair value of derivative instrument   743,288  (1,820,971)
 Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle      477,845
 Net realized and unrealized gains on long-term investments   (63,527,022)  (36,021,786)
 Changes provided by (used in) operating assets and liabilities:     
  Increase in accounts receivable   (750,692)  (260,374)
  Decrease in inventories and other current assets   6,835,730  3,980,861
  (Increase) decrease in pledges receivable   (13,037,076)  5,338,686
  Decrease (increase) in other assets   149,306  (195,818)
  Increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses   1,756,037  7,287,164
  Increase in deferred revenue   566,387  763,711
  Decrease in other current liabilities   (7,139,590)  (3,986,243)
  Increase in other liabilities   317,872  157,003

Net cash provided by operating activities   55,014,689  38,357,291

Financing activities     
Proceeds from long-term debt   —  90,000,000
Deferred issuance costs   —  (985,127)
Payments on short-term borrowings   —  (10,000,000)

Net cash provided by financing activities  —  79,014,873

Investing activities     
Purchases of buildings and equipment   (57,668,837)  (58,960,596)
Decrease (increase) in short-term investments   838,477  (25,168,300)
Decrease (increase) in funds held by bond trustee   32,231,871  (32,231,871)
Increase in fair value of charitable perpetual trusts   (42,177,324)  (18,219,418)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments   16,239,962  19,936,004
Purchases of investments   (4,855,422)  (4,533,485)

Net cash used in investing activities   (55,391,273)  (119,177,666)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (376,584)  (1,805,502)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year     3,347,921    5,153,423

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   $ 2,971,337   $ 3,347,921

See notes to financial statements.
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The Cleveland Museum of Art (the Museum) 
maintains in the City of Cleveland a museum 
of art of the widest scope for the benefit of the 
public. 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2007 and 2006 

1. Organization 

2. Significant 
Accounting Policies 

Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in con-
formity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States requires manage-
ment to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the amounts reported in the financial 
statements and accompanying notes. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 

Temporarily and Permanently Restricted Net As-
sets 
Temporarily restricted net assets are used to 
differentiate resources, the use of which is re-
stricted by donors or grantors to a specific time 
period or for a specific purpose, from resources 
on which no restrictions have been placed or 
that arise from the general operations of the 
Museum. Temporarily restricted gifts, grants, 
and bequests are recorded as additions to tem-
porarily restricted net assets in the period re-
ceived. When restricted net assets are expended 
for their stipulated purpose or time restriction 
expires, temporarily restricted net assets be-
come unrestricted net assets and are reported in 
the statements of activities as net assets released 
from restrictions. For temporarily restricted 
net assets used for major capital projects, the 
Museum records the additions to temporarily 
restricted net assets and then records a reclas-
sification to unrestricted net assets as net assets 
released from restrictions for an amount equal 
to annual depreciation. There were no such 
reclassifications in the 2007 or 2006 statements 
of activities. 

Permanently restricted net assets consist of 
amounts held in perpetuity. Earnings on in-
vestments, unless restricted by donors, are 
included in unrestricted revenues and other 
changes in net assets. Restricted earnings are 
classified as temporarily restricted net assets 
until amounts are expended in accordance with 
the donors’ specifications. 

Art Collection 
The Museum’s collections are made up of art 
objects and artifacts of historical significance 
that are held for educational, research, scientif-
ic, and curatorial purposes. Each of the items is 
cataloged, preserved, and cared for, and activi-
ties verifying their existence and assessing their 
condition are performed continuously. 

Purchases for the collection are recorded as 
expenditures for the acquisition of art objects 
in the statements of activities in the year in 
which the objects are acquired. Proceeds from 
the deaccession of art objects are recorded as 
temporarily restricted net assets and are re-
stricted to the acquisition of other art objects. 
In keeping with standard museum practice, the 

collections, which were acquired via purchases 
and contributions, are not recognized as assets 
on the statements of financial position. 

Cash Equivalents 
Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments 
with a maturity of three months or less when 
purchased. Cash equivalents are measured at 
fair value in the statements of financial position 
and exclude amounts restricted or designated for 
long-term purposes. 

Short-Term Investments 
Short-term investments (maturities of three to 
twelve months) are liquid investments which 
are readily convertible into cash, with limited 
risk of change in value because of interest rate 
changes. 

Inventories 
Inventories consist of merchandise available for 
sale and are stated at the lower of average cost or 
market. 

Investment Income 
Investment income, including realized gains 
(losses), is added to (deducted from) the ap-
propriate unrestricted or temporarily restricted 
net assets. Unrealized gains (losses) are added 
to (deducted from) the applicable unrestricted, 
temporarily, or permanently restricted net assets. 

Financial Instruments 
The carrying values of cash equivalents, short-
term investments, accounts receivable, accounts 
payable, and accrued expenses are reasonable 
estimates of their fair value due to the short-
term nature of these financial instruments. 
Investments are reported at fair value. The car-
rying value of the Museum’s long-term debt 
approximates fair value. 

Donated Services 
No amounts have been reflected in the financial 
statements for donated services. The Museum 
pays for most services requiring specific exper-
tise. However, many individuals volunteer their 
time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the 
Museum with various programs. 

Special Exhibitions 
Other current assets and deferred revenue in-
clude expenditures and revenues in connection 
with the development of special exhibitions. 
Revenues and expenses are recognized pro rata 
over the life of the exhibition. Revenues include 
such items as corporate and individual sponsor-
ships. The expenditures generally include such 
items as research, travel, insurance, transporta-
tion, and other costs related to the development 
and installation of the exhibition. 
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Contributions 
Unconditional pledges to give cash, market-
able securities, and other assets are reported at 
fair value and discounted to present value at 
the date the pledge is made to the extent esti-
mated to be collectible by the Museum. Con-
ditional promises to give and indications of 
intentions to give are not recognized until the 
condition is satisfied. Pledges received with 
donor restrictions that limit use are reported 
as either temporarily or permanently restricted 
support, or other changes in net assets if des-
ignated for long-term investment. When a 
donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipu-
lated time restriction ends or purpose restric-
tion is accomplished, temporarily restricted 
net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net 
assets and reported in the statements of activi-
ties as net assets released from restrictions.

   June 30, 2007  June 30, 2006

Pledges due:
 In less than one year  $ 6,311,885 $ 4,023,558
 In one to five years  30,920,063 19,903,059
 Greater than five years  8,470,930 7,361,049

   45,702,878 31,287,666
Present value discount on pledge 

(3.25%–5.38% discount rate)  (7,118,423) (5,740,287)

   $ 38,584,455 $ 25,547,379

Funds received on pledges receivable will be 
used primarily for long-term purposes; there-
fore, pledges receivable are classified as long-
term in the statements of financial position.

Buildings and Equipment
Buildings and equipment are carried at cost. 
Expenditures which substantially increase the 
useful lives of existing assets are capitalized. 
Routine maintenance and repairs are expensed 
as incurred. Depreciation is computed by 
the straight-line method using the estimated 
useful lives of the assets. Buildings and im-
provements are assigned a useful life of up to 
40 years. Equipment is assigned a useful life 
ranging from three to five years. Interest cost 
incurred on borrowed funds during the period 
of construction of capital assets is capitalized 
as a component of the cost of acquiring those 
assets.

The Museum is undertaking a major construc-
tion, renovation, and expansion project. In 
total, approximately $133.5 million and $77.8 
million have been expended and included in 
construction-in-progress related to the expan-
sion and renovation project at June 30, 2007 
and 2006, respectively. At June 30, 2007, the 
Museum had commitments for construction 
and other related capital contracts of approxi-
mately $24.0 million.

Other Current Assets and Liabilities
Other current assets and liabilities at June 30, 
2007 and 2006, include $40.7 million and 
$47.6 million, respectively, of collateral invest-
ments related to securities lending whereby 

certain securities in the Museum’s portfolio 
were loaned to other institutions generally 
for a short period of time. The Museum re-
ceives as collateral the market value of securi-
ties borrowed plus a premium approximating 
2% of the market value of those securities. In 
accordance with Statement of Financial Ac-
counting Standards (SFAS) No. 140, Account-
ing for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets 
and Extinguishment of Liabilities, the Museum 
recorded the collateral received as both a cur-
rent asset and a current liability since the Mu-
seum is obligated to return the collateral upon 
the return of the borrowed securities. Also 
included in other current assets are deferred 
exhibition expenses of $0.9 million and $0.9 
million, grants and other receivables of $0.1 
million and $0.3 million, and prepaid expenses 
of $0.4 million and $0.3 million as of June 30, 

2007 and 2006, respectively. Also included in 
other current liabilities is the current portion 
of accrued postretirement medical benefits of 
$0.3 million. 

Asset Retirement Obligations 
Asset retirement obligations (ARO) are legal 
obligations associated with the retirement of 
long-lived assets. These liabilities are initially 
recorded at fair value and the related asset re-
tirement costs are capitalized by increasing the 
carrying amount of the related assets by the 
same amount as the liability. Asset retirement 
costs are depreciated over the useful lives of the 
related assets. Subsequent to initial recognition, 
the Museum records year-to-year changes in 
the ARO liability resulting from the passage 
of time and revisions to either the timing or 
the amount of the original estimate of undis-
counted cash flows. 

Derivative Instruments and Hedge Activities 
The Museum follows SFAS No. 133, Accounting 
for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, 
which was amended by SFAS No. 138, Account-
ing for Certain Derivative Instruments and Hedging 
Activities, to account for its derivative instru-
ments. SFAS No. 133 requires the Museum to 
recognize its derivative instrument as either 
an asset or liability in the statements of finan-
cial position at fair value. The gain or loss on 
the derivative instrument is recognized in the 
statements of activities in the period of change. 
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   June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

Acquisition of art  $ 202,656,416 $ 181,960,459
Specific operating activities:
 Curatorial and conservation  18,807,897 16,179,861
 Education and extensions  4,070,228 4,027,713
 Library  3,575,802 2,078,214
 Publications, printing, and photography  5,155,403 4,723,490
 Musical programming  4,480,090 3,787,719
 Buildings, grounds, and protection services  102,012,807 65,688,414
 Fine Arts Garden  3,173,808 3,144,151
 Sundry  3,674,674 2,547,852

Total temporarily restricted net assets  $ 347,607,125 $ 284,137,873

3. Temporarily 
Restricted Net 
Assets 
Temporarily 
restricted net assets 
are available for the 
following purposes:

4. Permanently 
Restricted Net 
Assets
Permanently 
restricted net assets 
are amounts held 
in perpetuity, the 
income from which 
is expendable to 
support the following 
purposes:

   June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

Purchase of art  $ 133,380,816 $ 116,661,201
Specific operating activities  5,506,191 5,018,741
General operating activities  246,733,037 221,762,778

Total permanently restricted net assets   $ 385,620,044 $ 343,442,720

5. Net Assets 
Released From 
Restrictions 
Net assets were 
released from 
restrictions by 
incurring expenses 
or making capital 
expenditures 
satisfying the 
restricted purposes 
as follows: 

Year Ended June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006 

Acquisition of art  $  16,130,125 $ 4,748,300 

Specific operating activities: 
 Curatorial and conservation  $  1,420,024 $  1,256,144
 Education and extensions  532,298 685,997
 Library  60,368 61,358
 Musical programming  209,579 186,717
 Fine Arts Garden  172,209 595,001
 Sundry  3,635 21,195
 Buildings, grounds, and protection services  47,484 80,884

Net assets released from restrictions used  
for operations  $  2,445,597 $  2,887,296
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6. Investments 
and Charitable 
Perpetual Trusts

The fair value of Museum investments is based 
on quoted market prices, except for other  
investments, primarily limited partnerships or 
limited liability corporations (i.e., alternative 
investments), for which fair value is estimated 
in an unquoted market. Fair value of alternative 
investments is generally determined by princi-
pal market makers or an investment manager  
of the individual investment fund. The finan-
cial statements of the investee funds are audited 
annually by independent auditors. Generally, 
fair value of alternative investments reflects net 
contributions to the investee and an ownership 
share of realized and unrealized investment  
income and expenses. Certain alternative in-
vestments held by the Museum have withdraw-
al restrictions. At June 30, 2007, the Museum is 
committed to invest an additional $58 million 
in alternative investments; however, it is uncer-
tain as to the timing or level of additional con-
tributions that will ultimately be made. 

Alternative investments include certain inter-
ests in absolute return, hedged equity, private 
equity, or fixed income depending on the legal 
structure, and investment strategy of the un-
derlying manager. The investee funds employ 
various strategies, including traditional strate-
gies (long only) in readily marketable securities 
(liquid equities or bonds traded on exchanges) 
and others which employ less traditional strate-
gies (long and short equity or fixed income, 

event driven, macro, relative value, and arbi-
trage strategies) that may include the use of op-
tions, futures, and other derivative instruments. 
The fair value of limited partnerships and simi-
lar nonmarketable equity interests that invest in 
both publicly and privately owned securities is 
based on estimates and assumptions of general 
partners or partnership valuation committees in 
the absence of readily determined market val-
ues. Such valuations generally reflect discounts 
for illiquidity and consider variables such as 
financial performance of investments, recent 
sales prices of investments, and other pertinent 
information. Because alternative investments 
are not readily marketable, their estimated fair 
value is subject to uncertainty and therefore 
may differ from the value that would have been 
used had a ready market for such investments 
existed. Such difference could be material. 

The Museum is the sole income beneficiary of 
several charitable perpetual trusts and a partial 
income beneficiary of other charitable perpet-
ual trusts. Because the trusts are not controlled 
by the Museum, the assets are classified as per-
manently restricted net assets. The charitable 
perpetual trusts are presented at the fair value 
of the Museum’s portion of the underlying 
trust assets. The change in the fair value of 
the charitable perpetual trusts is classified as 
a change in permanently restricted net assets 
within the statements of activities. 

   June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

Cash and cash equivalents  $  4,140,332 $  6,254,585
Bonds and combined bond funds   28,238,639  27,502,807
Stocks and combined stock funds   233,287,790  238,046,695
Alternative investments   189,147,350  130,867,542

    454,814,111  402,671,629
Charitable perpetual trusts   365,875,787  323,698,463

   $ 820,689,898 $ 726,370,092

The following 
summarizes returns 
from the Museum’s 
investments and 
charitable perpetual 
trusts and the related 
classifications in 
the statements of 
activities: 

    Temporarily  Permanently  
Year ended June 30, 2007 Unrestricted  Restricted  Restricted 

Dividends and interest  $ 2,332,375 $ 2,540,650  —
Realized and unrealized gains net of realized and  

unrealized losses  30,543,633 32,983,389 —
Change in fair value of charitable perpetual trusts   —  — $ 42,177,324

Investment return  32,876,008 35,524,039 42,177,324
Investment return designated for current operations  (10,704,913)  (1,408,062) —
Investment return designated for art purchase  — (11,530,352) —

Investment income after amounts designated  $ 22,171,095  $ 22,585,625 $ 42,177,324

Year ended June 30, 2006

Dividends and interest  $ 2,016,165 $ 2,174,978  —
Realized and unrealized gains net 

of realized and unrealized losses  17,652,487 18,369,299 —
Change in fair value of charitable perpetual trusts   —  — $ 18,219,418

Investment return 19,668,652 20,544,277 18,219,418
Investment return designated for current operations  (12,309,890) (1,030,135) —
Investment return designated for art purchase  — (2,605,053) —

Investment income after amounts designated  $ 7,358,762 $ 16,909,089  $ 18,219,418

Museum investments 
consist of the follow-
ing:
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The Museum uses the spending rule concept 
in making distributions from its investments. 
In doing so, the Museum takes into account 
the distributions from the charitable perpetual 
trusts. Under this method, a portion of its 
investment earnings is recorded as unrestricted 
revenue. The amount of investment income 
used by the Museum for its operations and 
purchases of art is calculated using a spending 
rate of between 4.5% and 5.5% of the market 
value of the investments for the prior 20- 

7. Benefit Plans The Museum converted from a contributory 
defined benefit pension plan for eligible em-
ployees to a noncontributory defined benefit 
pension plan (the Pension Plan) on January 1, 
2002. Eligible participants in the Pension Plan 
on December 31, 2001 were given the option 
of continuing to contribute to the Pension 
Plan. For those employees not making this 
election, their accumulated benefit was con-
verted to the noncontributory defined benefit 
plan. For either contributing or noncontribut-
ing participants, benefits under the Pension 
Plan are based on years of service and the 
final five-year average compensation. It is the 
policy of the Museum to fund with an insur-
ance company at least the minimum amounts 
required by the Employee Retirement Income 
Security Act. Pension Plan assets are invested 
in group annuity contracts. 

The Museum provides health care benefits 
upon retirement to certain employees meeting 
eligibility requirements as of December 31, 
2001, and contractually required additions. 
No other employees are eligible to receive 
these postretirement heath care benefits. The 
Museum’s policy is to fund the annual costs of 
these benefits from unrestricted net assets of 
the Museum. 

On June 30, 2007, the Museum adopted the 
recognition and disclosure provisions of SFAS 
No. 158, Employers’ Accounting for Defined Ben-
efit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans, an 

Amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 
106, and 132(R). This Statement required the 
Museum to recognize in the statement of fi-
nancial position the funded status of its defined 
benefit pension and post retirement medical 
plans, measured as the difference between 
the fair value of plan assets and the benefit 
obligation, with a corresponding adjustment 
to unrestricted net assets. The adjustment to 
unrestricted net assets at adoption represents 

   Prior to Application of  Effect of Adopting As Reported at
   Statement No. 158 Statement No. 158 June 30, 2007

Defined benefit pension plan 
Prepaid (accrued) retirement cost  $ 149,304 $ (2,499,228) $ (2,349,924) 

Postretirement medical plan: 
Accrued postretirement cost  
(current and long-term)  (5,220,983) 1,767,875 (3,453,108) 

Change in unrestricted net assets  17,520,717 (731,353) 16,789,364

quarter average ended March 31, 2006 for fis-
cal year ended June 30, 2007 and March 31, 
2005 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006, 
as adjusted (subject to certain limitations) for 
inflation and additional contributions. For fis-
cal 2007 and 2006, the calculations resulted in 
an annual spending rate of 5.0%. Investment 
returns in excess of (less than) amounts des-
ignated for current operations are classified as 
other changes in net assets in the statements of 
activities.

periodic benefit cost over the next fiscal year 
are $0 and $52,000, respectively. The actuarial 
loss and prior service credit for the postretire-
ment medical plan that will be amortized 
from unrestricted net assets into periodic 
benefit cost over the next fiscal year are $0 and 
$196,000, respectively. 

The Museum uses June 30 as the measurement 
date for the pension and postretirement medi-
cal plans. 

the net unrecognized actuarial losses and un-
recognized prior service costs, which were 
previously netted against the funded status in 
the statements of financial position in accor-
dance with SFAS No. 87, Employers’ Account-
ing for Pensions, and SFAS No. 106, Employers’ 
Accounting for Postretirement Benefits Other Than 
Pensions. These amounts will be subsequently 
recognized as net periodic benefit costs as they 
are amortized. Further, actuarial gains and 
losses that arise in subsequent periods that are 
not recognized as net periodic benefit cost in 
the same periods will be recognized as a com-
ponent of unrestricted net assets. 

The incremental effects of adopting the provi-
sions of Statement No. 158 on the Museum’s 
statement of financial position are presented 
in the following table. The adoption of State-
ment No. 158 did not impact the excess of 
revenues and support over expenses, any prior 
periods presented, and any financial covenants. 
Included in unrestricted net assets at June 30, 
2007 are the following amounts that have not 
yet been recognized in net periodic benefit 
cost: unrecognized actuarial loss of $2,438,183 
and unrecognized net prior service cost of 
$61,045 for the Pension Plan and unrecognized 
actuarial loss of $208,416 and unrecognized net 
prior service credit of $1,976,291 for the post-
retirement medical plan. The actuarial loss and 
prior service cost for the Pension Plan that will 
be amortized from unrestricted net assets into 
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The following 
table sets forth the 
actuarial present 
value of benefit 
obligations and 
aggregate funded 
status of the 
Pension Plan: 

   June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006 

Change in benefit obligation:
 Benefit obligation at beginning of fiscal year  $ 22,163,299 $ 22,312,669
 Service cost  631,868 682,046
 Interest cost  1,346,050 1,250,773
 Actuarial losses (gains)  1,339,819 (942,850)
 Benefits paid  (1,145,098) (1,223,914)
 Participant contributions  77,928 84,575
 Benefit obligation at end of fiscal year  24,413,866 22,163,299

Change in plan assets: 
 Fair value of plan assets at beginning of fiscal year  21,589,528 22,252,106
 Actual return (loss) on plan assets  993,083 (168,581)
 Employer contributions  548,501 645,342
 Benefits paid  (1,145,098) (1,223,914)
 Participant contributions  77,928 84,575

Fair value of plan assets at end of fiscal year  22,063,942 21,589,528

Underfunded status of the plan  (2,349,924) (573,771)
Unrecognized net actuarial loss  — 610,033
Unrecognized prior service cost  — 113,040

(Accrued) prepaid pension obligation  $ (2,349,924) $ 149,302

Accumulated benefit obligation  $ 21,699,759 $ 20,059,336

   June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006 

Discount rate—liability 6.25% 6.25% 
Discount rate—cost  6.25% 5.75% 
Expected rate of return on plan assets 7.00% 7.00% 
Compensation growth rate  3.50% 3.00% 

Weighted-average 
assumptions are as 
follows:   

The assumptions used in the actuarial valu-
ations were established by the Museum in 
conjunction with its actuary. The weighted-
average rates of increase in compensation 
were established based upon the Museum’s 
long-term internal compensation plans. The 
expected long-term weighted-average rate of 

Year Ended  June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006 

Components of net periodic benefit cost  
recognized in the statements of activities:

 Service cost  $ 631,868  $ 682,046
 Interest cost 1,346,050 1,250,773
 Expected return on plan assets (1,481,412) (1,535,288)
 Amortization of prior service cost  51,995  51,995

   $ 548,501  $ 449,526 

return on plan assets was established using the 
Museum’s target asset allocation for equity and 
fixed income and the historical average rates 
of return for equity and fixed income adjusted 
by an assessment of possible future influences 
that could cause the returns to trail long-term 
patterns.   

The Pension Plan invests in an unallocated 
immediate participation guarantee group 
annuity contract with John Hancock Life 
Insurance Company (the Insurer). The Insurer 
credits the Pension Plan’s deposits that are 
intended to provide future benefits to pres-
ent employees to an account that is invested 
with other assets of the Insurer. The account 
is credited with its share of the Insurer’s actual 
investment income. The actual asset alloca-
tions by asset category are as follows: 
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   June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

Debt securities  94% 94%
Equity securities  2 2
Real estate  2 2
Other  2 2

Total   100%  100%

The Museum expects to make a contribu-
tion of $750,000 to the Pension Plan in 2008. 
Benefit payments over the next five fiscal years 
are estimated as follows: 2008—$1,260,470; 
2009—$1,270,930; 2010—$1,330,714; 
2011—$1,365,048; 2012—$1,395,101; and 
in the aggregate for the five years thereafter is 
$7,732,794. 

In addition, effective January 1, 2002, the Mu-
seum initiated a 401(k) savings plan. The Mu-
seum matches employee contributions at a rate 
of 50% of the first 4% of total compensation. 
The Museum’s contributions to the 401(k) 
plan were $191,822 and $175,478 for the years 
ended June 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

    June 30, 2007  June 30, 2006

Change in benefit obligation:
 Benefit obligation at beginning of fiscal year  $ 4,783,686 $ 5,604,373
 Plan amendments  (1,759,367) —
 Interest cost  286,020 294,991
 Actuarial losses (gains)  438,288 (712,449)
 Benefits paid  (378,640) (421,304)
 Retiree drug subsidy  53,105 —
 Participant contributions  30,015 18,075 

 Benefit obligation at end of fiscal year  3,453,107 4,783,686 

Change in plan assets: 
 Fair value of plan assets at beginning of fiscal year  — —
 Participant contributions  30,015  18,075
 Employer contributions  348,625  403,229
 Benefits paid  (378,640)  (421,304)

 Fair value of plan assets at end of fiscal year  — —

Underfunded status of the plan  (3,453,107)  (4,783,686)
Unrecognized net actuarial gain  — (229,871)
Unrecognized prior service cost  — (243,154)

Accrued postretirement medical benefits $ (3,453,107)   $ (5,256,711)

The following infor-
mation is provided  
for the Museum’s 
postretirement  
medical benefits plan: 

Beginning in January 2007, the Museum no 
longer offers prescription drug coverage to 
Medicare eligible retirees. 

The discount rate used in determining the 
accumulated postretirement benefit obligation 
at June 30, 2007 and 2006 and the 2007 net 
periodic benefit cost was 6.25% (5.50% for the 
2006 net periodic benefit cost). The health care 

cost trend rate used is 11.0% for fiscal year 2007 
declining to 5.5% by 2014. A one-percentage-
point increase or decrease in the health care 
cost trend rate would have increased or de-
creased the fiscal 2007 service and interest costs 
in total by $23,763 and $21,125, respectively, 
and would have increased or decreased the ac-
cumulated postretirement benefit obligation by 
$273,224 and $243,854, respectively. 

Year Ended  June 30, 2007  June 30, 2006

Components of net periodic benefit cost 
recognized in the statements of activities:

 Interest cost  $  286,020 $ 294,991
Amortization of prior service cost  (26,230) (26,230)

    $ 259,790 $ 268,761
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The gross benefits expected to be paid in 
each year for the fiscal years 2008–2012 are 
$304,684, $316,359, $329,766, $332,719, 
and $341,085, respectively. The anticipated 
benefits to be paid in the five years from 
2013–2017 are $1,554,155.

8. Financing Arrangements and Long-
Term Obligations 
Operating Leases
In fiscal 2005, the Museum entered into a 
three-year operating lease for office space, 
with an option for an additional two years. 
Total rental expense for the years ended 
June 30, 2007 and 2006 was $426,540 and 
$402,690, respectively. Minimum operating 
lease payments for the next fiscal year are ap-
proximately $348,000.

In fiscal 2007, the Museum entered into a 
four-year operating lease for warehouse and  
carpentry and paint workshop space, with an 
option for three sequential, additional terms 
of one-year. Total rental expense for the years 
ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 was $62,015 
and $55,167, respectively. Minimum operating 
lease payments for each of the next four fiscal 
years are approximately $61,200.

Cultural Facility Revenue Bonds   
In October 2005, pursuant to certain agree-
ments between the Museum and the  
Cleveland–Cuyahoga Port Authority, the 
Cleveland–Cuyahoga Port Authority issued 
$90 million in variable rate, tax exempt Cul-
tural Facility Revenue Bonds (The Cleveland 
Museum of Art Project) (the Bonds), Series 
2005, payable October 1, 2040. The pro-
ceeds of the Bonds will be used to finance 
the Museum’s construction, renovation, and 
expansion project. The Bonds were issued 
in four series (i) the Series A Bonds in the 
principal amount of $30,000,000, (ii) the 
Series B Bonds in the principal amount of 
$20,000,000, (iii) the Series C Bonds in the 
principal amount of $20,000,000 and (iv) 
the Series D Bonds in the principal amount 
of $20,000,000. The Bonds have adjustable 
methods of interest rate determination and 
interest payment dates, and were in weekly 
variable rate mode on June 30, 2007 bearing 
interest at 3.73% (range from 3.35% to 3.95% 
during the year ended June 30, 2007). The in-
terest rate is determined by an external agent. 

While the Cultural Facility Revenue Bonds 
are not a direct indebtedness of the Museum, 
the loan agreement with the Cleveland– 
Cuyahoga Port Authority obligates the Mu-
seum to make payments equal to the principal 
of and premium, if any, and interest on the 
respective Bonds, whether at maturity, upon 
acceleration, or upon redemption. Bond 
Service Charges due on the Bonds will be 
required to be made by the Museum as loan 
payments under the agreement. Interest only 
payments are required to be made until Octo-
ber 1, 2036. 

Unamortized financing costs are amortized 
over the period the obligation is outstanding 
using the bonds outstanding method.

Interest Rate Swap 
In connection with the $90,000,000 Cultural 
Facility Revenue Bonds, the Museum entered 
into a floating-to-fixed rate swap to manage 
the risk of increased debt service costs result-
ing from rising interest rates. The swap con-
sists of a $90 million 8-year floating-to-fixed 
rate swap whereby the Museum pays a fixed 
rate of 3.341% and receives 70% of 1-month 
LIBOR (London Interback Offer Rate). The 
nominal amount of the swap will begin to 
decline on July 1, 2008 and will continue to 
decline until maturity on January 1, 2014. 
This derivative instrument is not designated 
as a hedging instrument. At June 30, 2007 
and 2006, the fair value of the swap agree-
ment, based on mid-market levels as of the 
close of business that day, was $1,077,683 and 
$1,820,971, respectively, due from the coun-
terparty and has been recorded in other assets 
on the statements of financial position. The 
change in fair value of the swap agreement is 
recorded in other changes in net assets on the 
statement of activities. Net interest (benefit) 
cost incurred under the swap agreement was 
$(399,677) and $55,187 for fiscal 2007 and 
2006, respectively, and was capitalized as an 
addition to construction-in-progress. 

Interest
Interest paid was approximately $2.9 million 
and $2.3 million in fiscal 2007 and 2006, 
respectively. Capitalized interest was approxi-
mately $2.9 and $1.2 million, net of interest 
income earned on the investment of bond 
proceeds of $.65 million and $1.5 million in 
fiscal 2007 and 2006, respectively.

9. Income Taxes
The Museum is a nonprofit organization and 
is exempt from federal income taxes on related 
income under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code.

10. Subsequent Event
During July 2007, the Museum’s interest in 
one of its alternative investments sustained an 
irreversible loss of approximately $10 million 
from the June 30, 2007 fair value. Because the 
loss related to events occurring subsequent to 
June 30, 2007, the Museum recorded this real-
ized loss in July 2007.


